



2015/0275(COD)

19.7.2016

AMENDMENTS

832 - 968

Draft report

Simona Bonafè

(PE580.497v01-00)

on the proposal for a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council
amending Directive 2008/98/EC on waste

Proposal for a directive

(COM(2015)0595 – C8-0382/2015 – 2015/0275(COD))

Amendment 832

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – Title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Prevention of waste

Prevention of waste *and re-use*

Or. en

Amendment 833

Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Matteo Salvini

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States *shall* take measures to prevent waste generation. These measures *shall*:

1. Member States *may* take measures to prevent waste generation. These measures *may*:

Or. en

Amendment 834

Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – introductory wording

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation. *These*

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation, *including*

measures *shall*:

measures *to encourage the*:

Or. en

Amendment 835
Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – introductory wording

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation. These measures shall:

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation. These measures shall *encourage*:

Or. en

Amendment 836

Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Jan Huitema, Jasenko Selimovic, José Inácio Faria, Pavel Telička, Gesine Meissner

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – introductory wording

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation. *These* measures *shall*:

Amendment

1. Member States shall take measures to prevent waste generation, *including* measures *to*:

Or. en

Amendment 837
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent –1 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***ensure that waste generation is decoupled from economic growth;***

Or. en

Justification

The decoupling of waste generation from economic growth is an essential principle of the circular economy. However, decoupling still allows for sufficient flexibility for Member States who currently have, in absolute terms, low waste generation rates which may still increase in case of economic growth.

Amendment 838
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***encourage*** the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable ***and recyclable;***

- ***promote and support the production and*** the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, ***reusable,*** repairable, ***recyclable, easy to maintain, repair, share, digitise, disassemble, remanufacture and refurbish;***

Or. en

Justification

This amendment seeks to further strengthen amendment 85 by the rapporteur. The provisions in this Directive should aim to support a shift from products to services by all means available for resource efficiency and waste prevention. To this end maintenance, refurbishment, remanufacturing, sharing platforms and digitisation should be added to the list. The aim of the legislative package is to shift European Union towards Circular Economy, thus the package should include main principles of the concept of Circular Economy.

Amendment 839
Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- **encourage** the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- **promote innovation and development, market access and** the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, **bio-based, reusable**, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Amendment 840
Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- **encourage the** use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- **the production and** use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Amendment 841
Gilles Pargneaux, Pervenche Berès

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable

Amendment

- encourage the **production and the** use of products that are resource efficient,

and recyclable;

durable, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Amendment 842

Jytte Guteland, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- encourage the **production and** use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Amendment 843

Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- **encourage the** use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable **and recyclable**;

Amendment

- use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable, **recyclable and made of sustainable sourced renewable raw materials**;

Or. en

Amendment 844

Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- encourage, ***promote and support sustainable consumption and production models and*** the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, ***reusable***, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Justification

New consumption and production models should lead to a decrease in the consumption of resources. Eco-design and the principle of buying services rather than goods (e.g. "the Growth Within" of the Ellen MacArthur Foundation) are important to this end.

Amendment 845

Giovanni La Via, Aldo Patriciello, Alberto Cirio

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9– paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- encourage the ***production and the*** use of products that are resource efficient, ***and, where appropriate***, durable, ***reusable***, repairable and recyclable;

Or. en

Justification

Where it is appropriate, products should also be durable, reusable, repairable and recyclable, recognising that this will not always be feasible for every product in every situation.

Amendment 846

Susanne Melior, Karin Kadenbach, Jo Leinen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and **recyclable**;

Amendment

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, **reusable**, durable, **suitable for multiple use** and **repairable**;

Or. de

Justification

Under Article 3(12) of Directive 2008/98/EC on waste, prevention means measures taken before a substance, material or product has become waste that reduce the quantity of waste (including through the reuse of products or extension of the life span of products). Recycling is not a waste prevention measure. Taken over from the Austrian Association for the Public and Social Economy.

Amendment 847

Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Jan Huitema, José Inácio Faria, Pavel Telička

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable, **re-usable** and recyclable;

Or. en

Amendment 848

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- encourage the use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable *products, as well as the use of procurement criteria encouraging the use of resource-efficient products, and information and communication programmes and other measures;*

Or. en

Amendment 849

Jasenko Selimovic, Frédérique Ries

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *ensure that support from the Cohesion Fund established by Regulation (EU) No 1300/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council* is used for waste prevention and that this support is allocated in accordance with the waste hierarchy defined in Article 4 of this Directive;*

** Regulation (EU) No 1300/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the Cohesion Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1084/2006 (OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 281).*

Or. en

Amendment 850

Renata Briano, Massimo Paolucci, Damiano Zoffoli, Elena Gentile, Caterina Chinnici, Nicola Caputo, Jo Leinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *discourage the use of single-use items and non-reusable or non-recyclable packaging, in particular for items and packaging made of plastics, preventing the risk of micro plastic entering waste water treatment systems and being discharged into oceans;*

Or. en

Amendment 851
Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *implement deposit-refund and return-refill schemes for bottles and food recipients making sure those systems are integrated in producer responsibility schemes and that consumers are incentivised to use such schemes;*

Or. en

Amendment 852
Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci, Damiano Zoffoli, Renata Briano, Nicola Caputo, Caterina Chinnici, Elena Gentile, Kathleen Van Brempt

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *promote and support the production and the use of products that are easy to switch from physical to digital dimension and easy to share in a collaborative platform;*

Or. en

Amendment 853
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *discourage the excessive use of single-use items and non-reusable or non-recyclable packaging, in particular for items and packaging made of plastics;*

Or. en

Justification

Many of the ways we currently use plastic are incompatible with the aims and principles of a circular economy, where it can only be used once, for a brief time, and escapes collection and cannot be reused or recycled.

Amendment 854
Alberto Cirio

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage the use of by-products;*

Or. en

Amendment 855
Elisabetta Gardini

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage the use of by-products;*

Or. en

Amendment 856
Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *include economic instruments that encourage businesses and citizens to reduce their waste generation e.g. pay-as-you-throw models;*

Or. en

Amendment 857
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 1 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *include economic instruments that encourage businesses and citizens to reduce their waste generation e.g. pay-as-you-throw models;*

Or. en

Amendment 858
Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *identify and target products that are the main sources of raw materials of a high importance to the economy of the Union and whose supply is associated with a high risk to prevent that those materials become waste;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 859
Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *identify and target products that are the main sources of raw materials of a high importance to the economy of the Union and whose supply is associated*

deleted

with a high risk to prevent that those materials become waste;

Or. en

Amendment 860

Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, José Inácio Faria, Pavel Telička

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage the uptake of secondary raw materials and measures to the creation of markets for secondary raw materials;*

Or. en

Amendment 861

Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *the re-use of products containing significant amounts of critical raw materials;*

Or. en

Amendment 862

Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *re-use of products containing significant amounts of critical raw materials;*

Or. en

Amendment 863
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;*

- *promote the reuse and lifetime extension of products by taking measures as set out in Article 9a;*

Or. en

Justification

While acknowledging the difference in status of reuse versus preparation for reuse (non-waste versus waste), it is obvious that both actions are intrinsically linked and work towards the same goal, i.e. reuse. Therefore, both actions are combined in a new Article 9a, while the targets in Article 11 focus exclusively on recycling. Setting concrete quantitative targets at Member State level for reuse/preparation for reuse can encourage and facilitate the opportunities for local job creation. The positive and inspiring model of the Flemish "kringwinkels" (i.e. "reuse shops") which have set a reuse target of 5 kg per capita by 2015, which is increased to 7 kg per capita by 2022, has the potential to be replicated on a wider scale.

Amendment 864

Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- **encourage the** setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Amendment

- setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Or. en

Amendment 865

Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- **encourage** the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Amendment

- the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture **as well as packaging and construction materials and products;**

Or. en

Amendment 866

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles **and furniture**;

Amendment

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting **repair and** reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles, **furniture and construction materials**;

Or. en

Amendment 867

Gilles Pargneaux, Pervenche Berès

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Amendment

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, **remanufacturing and reconditioning activities**, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Or. en

Amendment 868

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles **and furniture**;

Amendment

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles, **cosmetics, furniture, construction materials and construction and demolition waste**;

Amendment 869

Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Amendment

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture ***and construction materials, as referred to in Article 9a;***

Or. en

Amendment 870

Jytte Guteland, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture;

Amendment

- encourage the setting up of systems promoting reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture ***and construction materials and products;***

Or. en

Amendment 871

Simona Bonafè, Massimo Paolucci, Damiano Zoffoli, Renata Briano, Nicola Caputo, Caterina Chinnici, Elena Gentile, Kathleen Van Brempt

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage the setting up of systems promoting remanufacturing and reconditioning activities;*

Or. en

Amendment 872
Jytte Guteland, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *guarantee the provision of information about hazardous substances in the supply chain;*

Or. en

Justification

Measures to strengthen the work on prevention of waste are welcomed. An important part of the current definition of prevention in the Waste Framework Directive is the reduction of hazardous substances in materials and products. Non-toxic materials cycles are an essential part for a resource efficient and circular economy. Therefore, it is important to clarify that non toxicity is part of the waste prevention measures.

Amendment 873
Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- **reduce waste generation** in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, **taking into account best available techniques**;

Amendment

- **resource efficiency** in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition;

Or. en

Amendment 874
Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- **reduce** waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Amendment

- **the reduction of** waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Or. en

Amendment 875
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Amendment

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, **manufacturing**, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques, **including tools for buildings, such as pre-**

demolition audits and the introduction of building passports;

Or. en

Amendment 876

José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Amendment

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques, ***unless they are already subject to the requirements of the industrial emissions Directive 2010/75/EU, and adopting industrial symbiosis solutions through the use of by-products and recovery and recycling of waste;***

Or. en

Amendment 877

Jens Gieseke, Herbert Reul

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Amendment

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques, ***unless they are already subject to the requirements laid***

down in Directive 2010/75/EU on industrial emissions;

Or. de

Justification

To prevent double regulation.

Amendment 878

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

Amendment

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques; ***including tools for buildings, such as pre-demolition audits and the introduction of building passports;***

Or. en

Amendment 879

Jytte Guteland, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

- ***minimise the content of hazardous substances on materials and products by setting targets and encourage communication about hazardous***

substances in the supply chain;

Or. en

Justification

Measures to strengthen the work on prevention of waste are welcomed. An important part of the current definition of prevention in the Waste Framework Directive is the reduction of hazardous substances in materials and products. Non-toxic materials cycles are an essential part for a resource efficient and circular economy. Therefore, it is important to clarify that non toxicity is part of the waste prevention measures.

Amendment 880

Marijana Petir

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

– *require manufacturers to lengthen the shelf-life of products placed on the market, allow longer warranty periods, and ensure the availability of spare parts;*

Or. hr

Justification

Longer shelf-lives and warranty periods for products on the market, and the availability of spare parts, would ensure that the purchaser of a product could wait longer before having to replace it with something similar. This would also boost the development of SMEs by opening up opportunities in the repair and maintenance business, as well as for the reuse, recycling, and final disposal of products.

Amendment 881

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *eliminate hazardous substances on materials and products;*

Or. en

Amendment 882

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *phase out environmentally harmful subsidies, including those for incinerators as well as direct and indirect subsidies for fossil fuels;*

Or. en

Amendment 883

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *prohibit the use of plastic microbeads in products which cause marine pollution and pose a risk to marine life;*

Or. en

Amendment 884

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *ensure that, by 2030, the quantity of municipal waste per weight is reduced by 20% compared to the quantity produced in 2014;*

Or. en

Amendment 885

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 e (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce marine litter by 50 % by 2025 compared with 2014 levels;*

Or. en

Amendment 886

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 f (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *phase out all burning waste to energy practices by 2025;*

Amendment 887

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 4 g (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *ensure that Union and national funds are mobilised to help achieve the top of the waste hierarchy, such as separate collection and re-use operations, and ensure that the development of recycling infrastructure funds for waste incinerators and landfills is prohibited;*

Or. en

Amendment 888

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The measures referred to in indents 4a to 4g can take the form of economic and fiscal policies such as a gradual progressive application of VAT in favour of waste hierarchy.

Or. en

Amendment 889

Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste *in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.*

Amendment

- reduce the *total* generation of food waste *at processing manufacturing, retail, distribution, consumer and households levels and food losses along the whole supply chain, including primary production, losses due to poor animal welfare and to the use of human-edible crops as animal feed, transportation and storage by 50% by 2030, compared to 2014 baseline.*

Or. en

Amendment 890
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste *in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.*

Amendment

- reduce the *total* generation of food waste *at processing manufacturing, retail, distribution, consumer and households levels and food losses along the whole supply chains, including primary production, transportation and storage by 50% by 2030, compared to 2014 baseline.*

Or. en

Amendment 891
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste ***in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.***

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste ***at the retail and consumer levels and reduce food losses along production and supply chains, including post-harvest losses, to achieve a reduction at Union level of 30 % by 2025 and of 50% by 2030, as compared to 2014 levels, respectively;***

Or. en

Justification

This amendment seeks to strengthen amendment 91 by the rapporteur in line with the EP resolution on resource efficiency. Targets should be mandatory and should be set for both 2025 and 2030 to ensure steady progress. Targets should be in line with those targets called for in the EP resolution on resource efficiency of June 2015 (food waste reduction of 30% by 2025 as compared to 2014 levels). A more ambitious target is proposed for 2030.

Amendment 892

Damiano Zoffoli, Caterina Chinnici, Renata Briano, Massimo Paolucci, Elena Gentile, Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste ***in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.***

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste ***through every stage of the agri-food supply chain, from primary production up to household consumption, with a special focus on waste from food products which would have the potential to be used for human food or animal feed.***

Or. it

Amendment 893
Elisabeth Köstinger, Albert Deß

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste, ***excluding inedible parts of food***, in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Or. en

Justification

Food waste prevention measures can only target avoidable food waste. Inedible components of food are unavoidable waste and therefore should not be covered.

Amendment 894
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing ***and manufacturing***, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing, ***manufacturing and packaging***, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Or. en

Amendment 895

Julie Girling

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food^{1a} waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

^{1a} ***In accordance with Regulation EC 178/2002, ‘food’ means any substance or product, whether processed, partially processed or unprocessed, intended to be, or reasonably expected to be ingested by humans.***

Or. en

Justification

In order to ensure legal clarity and consistency, a reference to what is meant by ‘food’, according to the Commission, the Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 should be included in the Directive. Moreover, it is also important to emphasise that the focus should be on preventing food materials intended for human consumption from going to waste as opposed to inedible foodstuffs.

Amendment 896

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other

distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households,
encourage the retail food sector to distribute unsold food to charity associations and ensure that food waste is reduced by at least 30% by 2025 and by at least 50% by 2030 in each of the manufacturing, retail/distribution, food service/hospitality and household sectors.

Or. en

Amendment 897

Giovanni La Via, Aldo Patriciello, Alberto Cirio

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households, ***with a view to achieving the EU target of reducing food waste by 50% by 2030; Member States shall introduce appropriate measures to promote charitable donations of food surpluses and food products that can no longer be sold.***

Or. it

Amendment 898

Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production (***including post-harvest losses***), in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households ***with the aim of achieving an EU food waste reduction target of 50% by 2030.***

Or. en

Justification

In line with the EU's and Member States' commitment to the 2030 Sustainable Development Goals, a 50% food waste reduction target should be included in the Waste Framework Directive.

Amendment 899
Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

- ***reduce*** the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

Amendment

- ***the reduction of*** the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households;

Or. en

Amendment 900
Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***include actions to reduce packaging waste generation as referred to in Article 4 of Directive 94/62/EC, where this does not negatively impact the packaging's role in preventing the packed product to be wasted.***

Or. en

Amendment 901
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***reduce land-based litter which is likely to end up in the marine or inland water environments with the aim of achieving a Union marine litter reduction target of 50 % by 2025, with specific prevention measures on the top ten items found on the beaches by region;***

Or. en

Justification

The European Parliament's own-initiative report 2014/2208(INI) calls for the Commission to set a marine litter target of 50% by 2025. Reducing land-based litter will help reaching this target. However, the problem of litter ending up in inland water environment should also be highlighted.

Amendment 902
Renata Briano, Massimo Paolucci, Damiano Zoffoli, Elena Gentile, Caterina Chinnici, Nicola Caputo, Jo Leinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce land-based litter which is likely to end up in the marine environment with the aim of achieving a Union marine litter reduction target of 50 % by 2025, with specific prevention measures on the top ten items found on beaches;*

Or. en

Amendment 903
Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *prevent litter and reduce land-based litter which is likely to end up in the marine environment with the aim of achieving an EU marine litter reduction target of 50% by 2030.*

Or. en

Justification

Given the significant problems of litter and marine litter, these issues should be explicitly covered in Article 9.

Amendment 904
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce land-based litter which is likely to end up in the marine environment to achieve a reduction at Union level of 50 % by 2025 and of 65% by 2030, as compared to 2014, respectively;*

Or. en

Justification

This amendment seeks to strengthen amendment 95 by the rapporteur in line with the EP resolution on resource efficiency. Targets should be mandatory and should be set for both 2025 and 2030 to ensure steady progress. The reduction of marine litter by 50% should be achieved by 2025, not just in 2030, while a higher target should be set for 2030.

Amendment 905

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce marine litter by 50% by 2025, with specific prevention measures on the top;*

Or. en

Amendment 906

Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Jan Huitema, José Inácio Faria, Gesine Meissner

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *identify the products that are the main sources of littering in the natural, including the marine environment, and take measures to reduce littering from these sources;*

Or. en

Amendment 907

Merja Kyllönen, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *identification of products that are the main sources of littering notably in the natural including the marine environment and take appropriate measures to reduce their consumption;*

Or. en

Amendment 908

José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce land-based litter which is likely to end up in the marine environment, with the aim of achieving a reduction of at least 50% in marine litter by 2030;*

Or. es

Amendment 909
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***prevent littering;***

Or. de

Amendment 910
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- ***by 2018 prohibit the use of solid microplastic ingredients in products reaching residential, commercial or industrial drainage systems;***

Or. en

Justification

Microplastics in products designed to be washed down the drain are a significant source of microplastic pollution.

Amendment 911
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *by 2018 prohibit the use of solid microplastic ingredients in products reaching residential, commercial or industrial drainage systems;*

Or. en

Amendment 912

Julie Girling

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *by 2020 prohibit the use of solid microplastic ingredients in rinse-off cosmetic and personal care products reaching residential, commercial or industrial drainage systems;*

Or. en

Justification

Solid microplastic ingredients in products designed to be washed into the sewage system immediately after use are one of the most preventable direct sources of micro-plastic pollution. A recent study for the Commission (Eunomia Research & Consulting, 29 January 2016) estimated that cosmetic micro-plastics could be adding between 2,461 and 8,627 tonnes of plastic per year to the marine environment.

Amendment 913

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *discourage the use of single-use items and non-reusable or non-recyclable packaging;*

Or. en

Amendment 914

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *discourage the use of plastic for single-use items and for non-reusable or non-recyclable packaging;*

Or. en

Amendment 915

Angélique Delahaye, Michel Dantin, Françoise Grossetête

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *prevent littering by discouraging the marketing and the use of non-recyclable single-use products.*

Or. fr

Amendment 916

Kateřina Konečná, Merja Kyllönen

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *the reduction of the content of hazardous substances in materials and products and promote communication about hazardous substances in the supply chain.*

Or. en

Amendment 917
Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Elisabetta Gardini

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce the content of hazardous substances in materials and products where these substances cannot be managed safely in accordance with existing legislation on chemicals;*

Or. en

Amendment 918
Christofer Fjellner

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce the content of hazardous substances in materials and products*

where there is a proven risk, in accordance with the established regulatory framework;

Or. en

Amendment 919

Merja Kyllönen, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *the reduction of the content of hazardous substances in materials and products where there is a proven risk, in accordance with the established regulatory framework;*

Or. en

Amendment 920

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *implement deposit-refund and return-refill schemes for beverage bottles making sure those systems are integrated in producer responsibility schemes;*

Or. en

Amendment 921

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *implement deposit-refund and return-refill schemes for beverage bottles making sure those systems are integrated in producer responsibility schemes;*

Or. en

Amendment 922
Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Angélique Delahaye, Françoise Grossetête, Norbert Lins

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *include the development of continuous communication and education campaigns to raise awareness on the issues surrounding waste prevention and littering, to raise awareness among consumers and to encourage them to take on a far more active role;*

Or. de

Amendment 923
Carlos Zorrinho

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *include the development of continuous communication and education campaigns to raise awareness on the issues surrounding waste prevention.*

Or. en

Amendment 924

Damiano Zoffoli, Renata Briano, Massimo Paolucci, Elena Gentile, Caterina Chinnici, Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *develop and support awareness-raising, communication and education activities and campaigns, geared to the issue of prevention.*

Or. it

Amendment 925

Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Paavo Väyrynen, Liisa Jaakonsaari, Merja Kyllönen, Heidi Hautala

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *prevent edible food from being thrown away in shops, hospitals, schools, and the like, for example by imposing a distribution obligation on such establishments;*

Amendment 926

Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *encourage a reduction in the use of cereals for animal feed with the aim of increasing the use of material inedible to humans, such as pasture, by-products and crop residues, in the production of animal feed.*

Or. en

Amendment 927

Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- 1a. The Commission, together with the Member States, shall take action to encourage lifetime extension of products, ensure a long-life-cycle for products placed on the EU market, to enhance repairability and prohibit the placing on the market of products with planned obsolescence.*

Or. en

Justification

In the context of the internal market, tackling issues such as planned obsolescence can only

efficiently be dealt at the EU level.

Amendment 928

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. Member States shall take the necessary measures in order to set up education, raising of public awareness and training programmes, including incorporation of environmental education into primary and secondary curricula, aimed at achieving the waste prevention, re-use and recycling objectives of this Directive.

Or. en

Amendment 929

Piernicola Pedicini, Marco Affronte, Eleonora Evi

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. By 31 December 2017, the Commission shall establish a Union target, setting out an increase of 30% by 2030 in resource-efficiency compared to 2014 levels, as well as national resource-efficiency targets; those targets shall be measured on the basis of the carbon footprint of products and materials.

Or. en

Amendment 930

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. Member States shall require notification of identified cases of planned obsolescence and take measures to discourage the marketing of such goods on their national markets.

Or. en

Amendment 931

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1b. Member States may use economic instruments to encourage producers/importers of durable goods to lease rather than sell their products.

Or. en

Amendment 932

Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators **and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.**

Amendment

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators. **They may also use additional qualitative or quantitative indicators including to monitor the generation of waste other than municipal waste.**

Or. en

Amendment 933

Jytte Guteland, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity **of municipal** waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

Amendment

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity **waste from households and similar commercial, industrial and institutional waste and** waste that is **prepared for reuse, recycled,** disposed of or subject to **other recovery, i.e.** energy recovery.

Or. en

Amendment 934

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

Amendment

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and ***absolute*** targets ***to measure the quantity of waste generated, including waste to be recycled, and*** notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

Or. en

Amendment 935

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

Amendment

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery. ***Those measures shall ensure that:***

Or. en

Amendment 936

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**(a) no later than 31 December 2025
the waste disposed of or subject to energy
recovery shall be reduced to 125 kg per
capita;**

Or. en

Amendment 937
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**(b) no later than 31 December 2030
the waste disposed of or subject to energy
recovery shall be reduced to 100 kg per
capita.**

Or. en

Amendment 938
Andrzej Grzyb

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**2a. Member States with generation of
municipal waste per capita exceeding EU
average shall make sure that, by 2030, the
per capita quantity of municipal waste
generated is reduced by at least 15%,
compared to quantity (by weight)
produced in [year of entry into force of**

the Directive].

Member States with generation of municipal waste per capita not exceeding EU average shall make sure that the per capita quantity of municipal waste generated will not exceed (by weight) the quantity generated in [year of entry into force of the Directive].

Or. en

Amendment 939

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Member States shall analyse and report on the composition of the waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery. Their waste prevention policies shall address specifically those product most commonly present within this category of waste.

Or. en

Amendment 940

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. Member States shall avoid making investments on energy recovery infrastructures that are not consistent

with the above reduction goals.

Or. en

Amendment 941
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 2 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2c. Member States shall make sure that, by 2030, the per capita quantity of municipal waste generated is reduced by at least 20% compared to quantity (by weight) produced in 2013.

Or. en

Amendment 942
Angélique Delahaye, Michel Dantin, Françoise Grossetête, Elisabetta Gardini

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of *methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4.*

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring *levels of* food waste on the basis of *a common methodology. By 31 December 2016 at the latest, the Commission shall adopt a delegated act in accordance with Article 38a to establish the methodology, including minimum quality requirements, for uniform measurement of levels of food waste.*

Or. fr

Justification

In its work plan the Commission promised to provide a methodology and indicators for 2016.

Amendment 943

Damiano Zoffoli, Renata Briano, Massimo Paolucci, Elena Gentile, Simona Bonafè, Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of *methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4.*

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring *levels of* food waste on the basis of *a common methodology.*

By 31 December 2017 the Commission shall adopt a delegated act in accordance with Article 38a to establish the methodology, including minimum quality requirements, for the uniform measurement of levels of food waste that should take into account also the waste prevention measures implemented through donations or other ways of reducing the wastage of food before the latter is considered to be waste; the national waste prevention plans set out in Article 29 and the measurement methods must refer to the food waste hierarchy laid down in Article 4(3)(a).

Or. it

Amendment 944

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of ***methodologies established*** in accordance with ***paragraph 4***.

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring ***the levels of*** food waste on the basis of ***a common methodology***. ***By 31 December 2017, the Commission shall adopt a delegated act*** in accordance with ***Article 38a to establish the methodology, including minimum quality and quantity requirements, for the uniform measurement of the levels of food waste. In the reduction of food waste, prevention plans and measurement methodologies shall refer to the food waste hierarchy, as outlined in Article 4(3a), rather than the waste hierarchy.***

Or. en

Amendment 945

Elisabeth Köstinger, Albert Deß

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of ***methodologies established*** in accordance with ***paragraph 4***.

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of ***a common methodology***. ***By December 2017, the Commission shall adopt a delegated act*** in accordance with ***Article 38a to establish the methodology, based on a qualitative measurement approach and including minimum quality requirements, for the uniform measurement of the levels of food waste.***

Or. en

Justification

The production, transportation, processing, storage, retail and preparation of food requires energy and resources (considerably increasing along the entire value chain). The input of resources at the production level is considerably lower than at a ready-to-eat level (retail). Instead of a mere quantitative approach, evaluation and measurement of qualitative criteria has to be adopted.

Amendment 946

Ivo Belet, Tom Vandenkendelaere

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4.

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4. ***Member States shall provide incentives for the prevention of food waste, such as setting up voluntary agreements, collection schemes or where relevant financial and fiscal measures.***

Or. en

Justification

In order to prevent food waste, Member States should be stimulated to provide incentives for the prevention of food waste. Several examples exist of voluntary agreements and collection schemes. Where relevant, Member States should provide financial and fiscal measures.

Amendment 947

Jasenko Selimovic, Frédérique Ries

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4.

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring food waste on the basis of methodologies established in accordance with paragraph 4. ***For that purpose, they may set appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, based on such methodologies.***

Or. en

Amendment 948

Mark Demesmaeker, Julie Girling

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall monitor ***and assess*** the implementation of their food waste prevention measures by measuring ***food waste*** on the basis of ***methodologies*** established in accordance with paragraph 4.

Amendment

3. Member States shall monitor, ***assess and measure*** the implementation of their food waste ***and land-based marine litter*** prevention measures by measuring on the basis of ***a common methodology*** established ***by the Commission*** in accordance with paragraph 4.

Or. en

Justification

A common methodology should also be established for land-based marine litter.

Amendment 949

Gilles Pargneaux, Pervenche Berès

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. *The Members States take the necessary measures to make sure that the manufacturers provide access to instruction manuals, spare parts, technical information, or any other instrument, equipment or software when required by a recognised preparing for re-use and re-use operator.*

Or. en

Amendment 950

Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Kateřina Konečná

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. *Member States shall take measures to prevent food waste generation along the whole food supply chain. The measures shall endeavour to ensure that food waste in the manufacturing, retail/distribution, food service/ hospitality and household sectors is reduced by at least 30% by 2025;*

Or. en

Amendment 951

Jean-François Jalkh, Mireille D'Ornano, Sylvie Goddyn, Matteo Salvini

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2000/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. ***The Commission may adopt implementing acts to*** establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. In order to ensure ***uniform*** measurement of the levels of food waste, ***the Commission shall adopt an implementing act to*** establish a ***common*** methodology, including minimum quality requirements. ***Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).***

Amendment

4. ***Member States shall*** establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. In order to ensure measurement of the levels of food waste, ***Member States*** shall establish a methodology, including minimum quality requirements.

Or. en

Amendment 952

Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Pavel Poc

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. In order to ensure uniform measurement of the levels of food waste, the Commission shall adopt an implementing act to establish a common methodology, including minimum quality requirements. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

Amendment

4. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. In order to ensure uniform measurement of the levels of food waste, the Commission shall adopt an implementing act to establish a common ***definition of food waste and*** methodology, including minimum quality requirements. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

Or. en

Amendment 953
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission *may* adopt *implementing* acts to establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. *In order to ensure uniform measurement of the levels of food waste, the Commission shall adopt an implementing act to establish a common methodology, including minimum quality requirements. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).*

Amendment

4. The Commission *shall* adopt *delegated* acts *in accordance with Article 38a* to establish indicators to measure the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures. The Commission shall *also* adopt *a delegated act in accordance with Article 38a* to establish a common methodology, including minimum quality requirements.

Or. en

Amendment 954
Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Jan Huitema, José Inácio Faria, Gesine Meissner

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4a. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of their land-based marine litter prevention measures by measuring the levels of land-based marine litter on the basis of a common methodology. By 31 December 2017, the Commission shall adopt a delegated act in accordance with Article 38a to establish the methodology, including minimum quality requirements, for the uniform

measurement of land-based marine litter.

Or. en

Amendment 955

Susanne Melior, Karin Kadenbach, Jo Leinen

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4a) The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts, in accordance with Article 38a, supplementing this Directive by laying down uniform arrangements for determining dates of minimum durability.

The Commission shall furthermore consider whether the list of foodstuffs set out in Annex X(1)(d) to Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 can be extended.

Or. de

Justification

Firms have themselves hitherto been able to lay down how they determine dates of minimum durability. Differing dates lead to consumer uncertainty - though there are misconceptions anyway about minimum-durability dates - and, as a result, food that is still fit for human consumption will be disposed of sooner rather than later.

Amendment 956

Jytte Guteland, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. Every year, the European

5. Every ***second*** year, the European

Environment Agency shall publish a report describing the evolution as regards the prevention of waste generation for each Member State and for the Union as a whole, including on decoupling of waste generation from economic growth and on the transition towards a circular economy.

Environment Agency shall publish a report describing the evolution as regards the prevention of waste generation for each Member State and for the Union as a whole, including on decoupling of waste generation from economic growth and on the transition towards a circular economy.

Or. en

Amendment 957
Inés Ayala Sender

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Every year, the European Environment Agency shall publish a report describing the evolution as regards the prevention of waste generation for each Member State and for the Union as a whole, including on decoupling of waste generation from economic growth and on the transition towards a circular economy.

Amendment

5. Every year, the European Environment Agency shall publish a report describing the evolution as regards the prevention of waste generation for each Member State and for the Union as a whole, including on decoupling of waste generation from economic growth and on the transition towards a circular economy. ***The report shall assess the reduction in emissions containing significant quantities of methane/CO₂ that are discharged into the atmosphere and could be calculated when allocating CO₂ allowances both to local bodies and to recycling enterprises.***

Or. es

Amendment 958
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 9a (new)

(9a) The following Article is inserted:

“Article 9a

Reuse and Preparation for Reuse

1. Member States shall promote the reuse and lifetime extension of products by taking at least following measures:

- **support the setting up of systems promoting repair and reuse activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture and products containing a significant amount of critical raw materials;**
- **promote preparing for reuse activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for preparation for reuse operators and repair networks, in particular those operating as social economy enterprises, and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points and facilities;**
- **set concrete quantitative targets to this end;**
- **use and promote the use of economic instruments including green procurement criteria or other measures.**

2. The Commission will encourage the exchange of best practices and information between Member States in this area.

3. The Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 38a establishing minimum quality and operational requirements for the determination of registered preparation for reuse operators and deposit-refund schemes, including specific rules on data collection, verification and reporting.”

Or. en

Justification

The targets laid down in Article 11 should focus exclusively on recycling and should be brought back to the level of the original 2014 Commission proposal. A combined target "preparation for reuse and recycling" and even allowing reuse to be accounted for achieving the targets put forward in Article 11, is not desirable for following main reasons: 1) one of the key goals of the revision of the waste legislation is to obtain a clear and accurate insight in what is indeed recycled (i.e. the call for one calculation method). A combined target would undermine this goal; 2) allowing to account for reuse and preparation for reuse in achieving the targets weakens the ambition level; 3) setting concrete quantitative targets at Member State level for reuse/preparation for reuse can encourage and facilitate the opportunities for local job creation. While acknowledging the difference in status of reuse versus preparation for reuse (non-waste versus waste), it is obvious that both actions are intrinsically linked and work towards the same goal, i.e. reuse. Therefore, both actions are combined in a new Article 9a, while the targets in Article 11 focus exclusively on recycling. There are best practice examples available regarding the contribution of quantitative targets to incentivising reuse. The Flemish "kringwinkels" (circular reuse shops), which have set a reuse target of 5 kg per capita by 2015, which is increased to 7 kg per capita by 2022, offer an inspiring model which has the potential to be replicated on a wider scale. Finally, part of the text of Article 11a, §2, is inserted here.

Amendment 959

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) The following Article is inserted:

“Article 9a

Sharing platforms

1. The Commission shall actively promote sharing platforms as a business model. It shall create a strong connection with the new guidelines for a collaborative economy and investigate all possible measures to provide incentives for them including EPR, Public Procurement and Ecodesign.

2. Member States shall support the setting up of systems promoting sharing platforms in all sectors.”

Justification

This amendment seeks to further strengthen proposed text by the Commission. Sharing products as a service is probably the business model with the largest potential to increase resource efficiency. While some are already competitive by smart application of web technology, sharing platforms in general could be scaled up by government incentives.

Amendment 960
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
 Directive 2008/98/EC
 Article 9a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a). *The following Article is inserted:*

Article 9a

Reuse

“1. Member States shall support the setting up of systems promoting re-use activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture, and for packaging as defined in Article 5 of Directive 94/62/EC.

2. Member States shall take measures, including quantitative targets, to promote the re-use of products, in particular those containing significant amount of critical raw materials, in particular by encouraging the establishment and support of recognised re-use networks and deposit-refund schemes. To that end, Member States shall use economic instruments, green procurement criteria, reduced VAT or other equivalent measures. Member States shall take measures in order to incentivise remanufacturing, refurbishment and repurposing of products.

3. Member States shall ensure access

for independent re-use operators to spare parts, technical information , diagnostic and other equipment, tools, including any relevant software required for maintenance and repair of these products and components. Having regard to the environmental impact of transport and without prejudice of the application of the ‘producer’s responsibility’ principle, the access to separately collected waste by independent repair and re-use local operators shall be promoted.”

Or. en

Amendment 961

Nils Torvalds, Fredrick Federley, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Frédérique Ries, Ulrike Müller, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Jan Huitema, José Inácio Faria

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) The following Article is inserted:

“Article 9a

Reuse

1. Member States shall support the setting up of systems promoting re-use activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles and furniture, and for packaging as defined in Article 5 of Directive 94/62/EC.

2. Member States shall take measures to promote the re-use of products, in particular by encouraging the establishment and support of recognised re-use networks and deposit-refund schemes. To that end, Member States shall use economic instruments, green public procurement criteria or other equivalent measures.”

Amendment 962
Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 b (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2

Present text

2. "***Where necessary*** to comply with paragraph 1 and to facilitate or improve recovery, waste shall be collected separately ***if technically, environmentally and economically practicable*** and shall not be mixed with other waste or other material with different properties."

Amendment

(9b) In Article 10, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:

2. "To comply with paragraph 1 and to facilitate or improve recovery, waste shall be collected separately and shall not be mixed with other waste or other material with different properties."

Or. en

Justification

This amendments seeks to strengthen amendment 104 by the rapporteur. The rapporteur rightly proposed to delete the qualifier of technical, environmental and economical practicability which de facto undermined the requirement of separate collection. Separate collection is a pre-condition for proper recovery. It should thus always apply.

Amendment 963
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2

Present text

"2. Where necessary to comply with paragraph 1 and to facilitate or improve recovery, waste shall be collected

Amendment

(9a) In Article 10, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:

"2. Where necessary to comply with paragraph 1 and to facilitate or improve recovery, waste shall be collected

separately *if technically, environmentally and economically practicable* and shall not be mixed with other waste or other material with different properties."

separately and shall not be mixed with other waste or other material with different properties."

Or. en

Justification

The wording "if technically, environmentally and economically practicable" offers a significant loophole in the current legislation and must be amended.

Amendment 964 **Sirpa Pietikäinen**

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Present text

Amendment

(9a) In Article 10, the following paragraph is added

"2a. Member States shall make sure that waste that has been separately collected pursuant to this Article and Article 22, are not disposed of or subject to energy recovery. No later than 1 January 2025 only residue remaining after high quality sorting may be subject to energy recovery."

Or. en

Amendment 965 **Birgit Collin-Langen, Sabine Verheyen, Norbert Lins**

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) *In Article 10, the following paragraph is added:*

2a. *Member States shall take measures so that waste that has been separately collected on the basis of Article 11(1) or Article 22, and is suitable for preparing for reuse or recycling, is not accepted by an incineration plant or disposal facility. This paragraph shall not apply to residue resulting from the sorting of that waste;*

Or. de

Amendment 966

Davor Škrlec

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 10 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) *In Article 10, the following paragraph is added:*

"2a. *Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that hazardous waste is decontaminated before recovery."*

Or. en

Justification

This amendment seeks to further strengthen amendment 106 by the rapporteur. In line with the existing waste hierarchy and the provisions of the Seventh Environment Action Programme, hazardous waste should be decontaminated before recovery to develop non-toxic material cycles. Recycling should not perpetuate the use of hazardous substances. Toxics out, then recycle!

Amendment 967
Mark Demesmaeker

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 b (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9b) In Article 10, the following paragraph is added:

"2a. Member States shall take measures so that recyclable and biodegradable waste that has to be separately collected is not accepted by an incineration plant nor landfilled.

Or. en

Justification

A key principle of the circular economy is that recyclable and biodegradable waste is no longer sent to incineration or landfill.

Amendment 968
Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 10 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) In Article 10, the following paragraph is added:

2a. Member States shall make sure that waste that has been separately collected pursuant to this Article and Article 22, is not disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

Or. en

